

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE REL. ROBERT MERRILL, TRUSTEE, ET AL.,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF OHIO, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DENNIS E. MURRAY, SR., ESQ. (0008783)
Counsel of Record
dms@murrayandmurray.com
MARGARET M. MURRAY, ESQ. (0066633)
mmm@murrayandmurray.com
DONNA J. EVANS, ESQ. (0072306)
dae@murrayandmurray.com
MURRAY & MURRAY CO., L.P.A.
111 East Shoreline Drive
Sandusky OH 44870
(419) 624-3000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..	ii
LIST OF ALL RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS ENTERED IN THE CASE	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AN RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. The Ohio Courts Failed to Adhere to this Court's Precedents, Which Guarantee Class Members' Rights to Due Process Before They Are Deprived of A Property Interest, When The Eleventh District Court Of Appeals Affirmed the Decision of the Lake County Ohio Court of Common Pleas and Did Not Require that the Trial Court Provide Individual Notice of a Monetary Class Settlement to All Class Members Who Could Be Readily Identified	12

A. This Court has clearly established that Class Members have a due process right to individualized notice upon settlement of a class action for monetary relief under Rule 23(b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	12
B. The constitutional right to due process..	14
II. The Ohio Courts' Decisions To Enforce As Valid a Judgment of a Court Which Deprived Class Members of their Due Process Rights, Has Created a Conflict Between the State Court's Decision and those of This Court...	15
III. This Court should re-evaluate the dismissal of the <i>Ticor</i> certiorari petition.	16
A. The questions raised in this appeal, which are identical to those the <i>Ticor</i> decision labeled hypothetical, are actually of practical importance to these and future litigants	16
1. Whether Class Action settlements providing only money damages to class members must be certified under Rule 23(b)(3), which provides them the due process right to notice and to opt-out, is of practical importance to Class Members who assert a collateral attack on the settlements based upon their deprivation of those rights	16

2. Determining whether certification under Rule 23(b)(3) is mandated for classes receiving monetary damages will provide clarity to the question of whether or not this Court need address the constitutional question of due process	21
3. In this Court's dismissal of the <i>Ticor</i> certiorari petition as improvidently allowed, the surviving decision of the Ninth Circuit regarding the <i>res judicata</i> effect of an analogous settlement arrangement supports Petitioner's (and all similarly situated class members') ability to collaterally attack the <i>Merrill</i> settlement.....	23
B. The well-reasoned opinion of the <i>Ticor</i> Dissent should be adopted by this Court, allowing review of this case.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Entry in the Supreme Court of Ohio (April 27, 2021)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion in the Court of Appeals Eleventh Appellate District Lake County, Ohio (February 4, 2021)	App. 2

Appendix C Judgment Entry in the Court of Appeals Eleventh District State of Ohio County of Lake (December 21, 2020) App. 22

Appendix D Order Granting Motion to Enforce Settlement Agreement and for Civil Contempt in the Court of Common Pleas Lake County, Ohio (November 7, 2019) App. 24

Appendix E First Amended Complaint for Declaratory Judgment, Mandamus, and Other Relief in the Court of Common Pleas Lake County, Ohio (July 2, 2004) App. 44

Appendix F Order Certifying Class Action on Count One of the First Amended Complaint in Case No. 04-CV-001080 in the Court of Common Pleas Lake County, Ohio (June 9, 2016) App. 60

Appendix G Opinion in the Supreme Court of Ohio (September 14, 2011) App. 66

Appendix H Order and Final Judgment in the Court of Common Pleas Lake County, Ohio (October 24, 2016) App. 97

Appendix I Defendants' Motion to Enforce Settlement and for Civil Contempt in the Court of Common Pleas Lake County, Ohio (May 29, 2018)	App. 107
Exhibit A, Stipulation of Settlement in the Court of Common Pleas Lake County, Ohio (May 27, 2016)	App. 127
Exhibit B, Order and Final Judgment in the Court of Common Pleas Lake County, Ohio (October 24, 2016)	App. 149
Exhibit C, Affidavit of Cynthia K. Frazzini in the Court of Common Pleas Lake County, Ohio (May 29, 2018)	App. 161
Frazzini Exhibit A, Complaint for Declaratory Judgment, Mandamus and Other Relief in the Court of Common Pleas Erie County, Ohio (January 31, 2018)	App. 164
Frazzini Exhibit B, Letters Between Murray & Murray and Brickler & Eckler (March 22, 2018)	App. 180

Fazzini Exhibit C, Defendants' Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction or, in the Alternative, for Transfer of Venue in the Court of Common Pleas, Erie County, Ohio (April 3, 2018) App. 191

Fazzini Exhibit D, Response to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction or, in the Alternative, for Transfer of Venue in the Court of Common Pleas Erie County, Ohio (May 3, 2018) App. 202

Fazzini Exhibit E, Defendants' Reply Memorandum in Support of Their Motion To Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction or, in the Alternative, for Transfer of Venue in the Court of Common Pleas, Erie County, Ohio (May 25, 2018) App. 222

Fazzini Exhibit F, Defendants' Motion to Stay, in the Alternative in the Court of Common Pleas, Erie County, Ohio (May 25, 2018) App. 235

Fazzini Exhibit G, Acknowledgment in the Lake County Court of Common Pleas (December 8, 2016) App. 242

Appendix J Complaint for Declaratory Judgment,
Mandamus and Other Relief in the
Court of Common Pleas Erie County,
Ohio
(January 31, 2018) App. 245

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S.Ct. 2231, 138 L.Ed.2d 689 (1997) 17, 18
<i>Besinga v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1991) 25
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156, 94 S. Ct. 2140, 40 L.Ed.2d 732 (1974) 13, 20
<i>Greenfield v. Villager Industries, Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973) 15, 22
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906) 16
<i>Hamilton v. Ohio Sav. Bank</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 67, 1998-Ohio-365, 694 N.E.2d 442 17, 18
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32, 61 S.Ct. 115, 85 L.Ed. 22 (1940) . . 24
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) 22
<i>Hospitality Mgmt. Assocs. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 356 S.C. 644, 591 S.E.2d 611 (S.C. 2004) 21
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig. MDL</i> No, 381, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) 22

<i>In re Kroger Co. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 70 Ohio App.3d 52, 590 N.E.2d 391 (1st Dist. 1990)	19
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Jiannaras v. Alfant</i> , 124 A.D.3d 582, 1 N.Y.S.3d 332 (2015)	25
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Kremer v. Chem Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461, 102 S.Ct. 1883, 72 L.Ed.2d 262 (1982)	15, 16, 24
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	14
<i>Marks v. C.P. Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 200, 31 OBR 398, 509 N.E.2d 1249 (1987)	2
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367, 134 L.Ed.2d 6, 116 S.Ct. 873 (1996)	24
<i>McDonald v. Mabee</i> , 243 U.S.90 (1917)	16
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 94 L.Ed. 865, 70 S.Ct. 652 (1950)	14, 15, 22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	18

<i>Penson v. Terminal Transport Co.</i> , 634 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 105 S.Ct. 2965, 86 L.Ed.2d 628 (1985).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117, 114 S.Ct. 1359, 128 L.Ed.2d 33 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S.Ct. 2541, 180 L.Ed.2d 374 (2011).....	12, 19, 21

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend V	3
U.S. Const. amend XIV	4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(2)	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(2)(b)	2, 5, 20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(E)(1)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Note, <u>Collateral Attack on the Binding Effect of</u> <u>Class Action Judgment</u> , 87 Harv. L.Rev. 589 (1974)	24
Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , Section 1777	17
